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Changes from the previous version are highlighted in yellow. 
 
PRESENTATION FILE: 
Data Transfer and Retention 
Data may be transferred in any of the following ways 
 Electronically 
 CD Rom 
 Memory stick 
 
It is the responsibility of the sending organisation to agree with the receiving organisation encryption method, data density, 
character set and blocksize if appropriate. 
All records are fixed length of 150 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 
 
File characteristics 

H Header record 
P Personal details’ record 
S Subject details’ record 
T Trailer record 

Item (S) repeats, as appropriate, within candidate; groups of (P) and (S) repeat for all candidates associated with the transfer. 
 
Physical label 
Each file sent as a CD Rom or memory stick should contain an external label giving details of the data transferred.  This should 
contain*: 
 Sending organisation code 
 Receiving organisation code 
 Data type 
 Examination type 
 Date of examination series 
 
RESULTS FILE: 
Data Transfer and Retention 
Data may be transferred in any of the following ways 
 Electronically 
 CD Rom 
 Memory stick 
 
It is the responsibility of the sending organisation to agree with the receiving organisation encryption method, data density, 
character set and blocksize if appropriate. 
All records are fixed length of 300 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 
 
File characteristics 

H Header record 
P Personal details’ record 
S Subject details’ record 
T Trailer record 

Item (S) repeats, as appropriate, within candidate; groups of (P) and (S) repeat for all candidates associated with the transfer. 
 
Physical label 
Each file sent as a CD Rom or memory stick should contain an external label giving details of the data transferred.  This should 
contain*: 
 Sending organisation code 
 Receiving organisation code 
 Data type 
 Examination type 
 Date of examination series 
 
 
AMENDMENTS FILE: 
Transfer medium 
Files will be transferred electronically.  
All records are fixed length of 300 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 
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GCE UNIT RESULTS FILE: 
Data Transfer and Retention 
Data may be transferred in any of the following ways 
 Electronically 
 CD Rom 
 Memory stick 
 
It is the responsibility of the sending organisation to agree with the receiving organisation encryption method, data density, 
character set and blocksize if appropriate. 
All records are fixed length of 170 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 
 
File characteristics 

H Header record 
P Personal details’ record 
S Subject details’ record 
T Trailer record 

Item (S) repeats, as appropriate, within candidate; groups of (P) and (S) repeat for all candidates associated with the transfer. 
 
Physical label 
Each file sent as a CD Rom or memory stick should contain an external label giving details of the data transferred.  This should 
contain*: 
 Sending organisation code 
 Receiving organisation code 
 Data type 
 Examination type 
 Date of examination series 
 
File Name: (e.g. U01A0600.001) 
 

Content Type 
  

Record type (U) 1A 
Sending organisation code 2N 
Examination type (A) 1A 
Date of examination series (mmyy) 4N 
Sequence number specifies the order in which files have been produced (nnn)* 3N 

 
• use nnn rather than Xnn to help identify non-Formats Book file format 
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DIPLOMA BASEDATA FILE 
Data Transfer and Retention 
Data may be transferred in any of the following ways 
 Electronically 
 CD Rom 
 Memory stick 

It is the responsibility of the sending organisation to agree with the receiving organisation encryption method, data density, 
character set and blocksize if appropriate. 
All records are fixed length of 91 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 

File characteristics 
The file will be made up of the following record types. 

Record Type Record Description   
G1 
G3 

File Header 
Centre Header 

 Occur once each at the 
start of the file 

G5 Detail } Repeats for each 
qualification in the file 

G7 
G9 

Centre Trailer 
File Trailer 

 Occur once each at the 
end of the file 

 
Physical label 
Each file sent as a CD Rom or memory stick should contain an external label giving details of the data transferred.  This should 
contain: 
 Sending organisation code 
 Receiving organisation code 
 Diploma level(s) included 
 
DIPLOMA RESULTS FILE 
Data Transfer and Retention 
Data may be transferred in any of the following ways 
 Electronically 
 CD Rom 
 Memory stick 

It is the responsibility of the sending organisation to agree with the receiving organisation encryption method, data density, 
character set and blocksize if appropriate. 
All records are fixed length of 106 bytes excluding the end of line marker. 

File characteristics 
The file will be made up of the following record types. 

Record Type Record Description   
H1 File Header  Occurs once at the start of the file 
H3 
H5 
H7 

Centre Header 
Detail (as many as required) 
Centre Trailer } Sequence repeats for each centre 

in the file 

H9 File Trailer  Occurs once at the end of the file 
 
Files will start with a file header record.  There will then follow a repeating sequence of centre header record, detail records and 
centre trailer record.  The last record will be the file trailer. 

Physical label 
Each file sent as a CD Rom or memory stick should contain an external label giving details of the data transferred.  This should 
contain: 
 Sending organisation code 
 Receiving organisation code 
 Data type 
 Diploma level(s) included 
 

- 3 - 



 
PRESENTATION FILE 
Header record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (H)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type     Alphanumeric  3 
7  1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Date and time file created     Numeric  6 
22  129  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
 
Personal details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (P)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  40  Candidate Name      Alphanumeric  9 
57  1  Sex       Alphanumeric  10 
58  6  Date of Birth      Numeric  11 
64  1  External/Private indicator     Alphanumeric  12 
65  13  UCI       Alphanumeric  20 
78  13  UPN       Alphanumeric  21 
91  10  ULN       Numeric  26 
101 50 Blank      Alphanumeric 
 
Subject details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (S)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  6 Entry subject/option/syllabus code    Alphanumeric  13 
23 100 Entry subject/option/syllabus title   Alphanumeric 45 
123  1  Blank       Alphanumeric 
124  8  QAN       Alphanumeric  27 
132 6 First Entry Date     Numeric  46 
138  4  Pathways      Alphanumeric  28 
142  9  Blank       Alphanumeric 
 
Trailer record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (T)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type      Alphanumeric  3 
7  1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Count       Numeric  16 
22  129  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
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RESULTS FILE 
Header record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (H)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type      Alphanumeric  3 
7 1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Date and time file created     Numeric  6 
22  279  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
 
Personal details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (P)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  40  Candidate Name      Alphanumeric  9 
57  1  Sex       Alphanumeric  10 
58  6  Date of Birth      Numeric  11 
64  1  External/Private indicator     Alphanumeric  12 
65  13  UCI       Alphanumeric  20 
78  13  UPN       Alphanumeric  21 
91  10  ULN       Numeric  26 
101 200 Blanks      Alphanumeric 
 
Subject details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (S)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric   2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  6  Entry subject/option/syllabus code    Alphanumeric  13 
23 100 Entry subject/option/syllabus title   Alphanumeric 45 
123  1  Blank       Alphanumeric 
124  6  Result subject/option /syllabus code   Alphanumeric  13 
130 100 Result subject/option/syllabus title   Alphanumeric 45 
230  8  QAN       Alphanumeric  27 
238 6 First Entry Date     Numeric  46 
244  4  Pathways      Alphanumeric  28 
248  2  First grade      Alphanumeric  14 
250  2  Second grade      Alphanumeric  14 
252  2  Endorsement to First grade    Alphanumeric  14 
254 2  Endorsement to Second grade    Alphanumeric  14 
256  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
258  1  First grade partial absence     Alphanumeric  15 
259  1  Second grade partial absence    Alphanumeric  15 
260  1  Endorsement to first grade partial absence   Alphanumeric  15 
261  1  Endorsement to second grade partial absence  Alphanumeric  15 
262  39  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
 
Trailer record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (T)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type      Alphanumeric  3 
7  1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Count       Numeric  16 
22  279  Blanks       Alphanumeric  
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AMENDMENTS FILE 
Header record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (H)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type      Alphanumeric  3 
7  1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Date and time file created     Numeric  6 
22  3  Sequence      Numeric 
25  276  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
 
Personal details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (P)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  40  Candidate Name      Alphanumeric  9 
57  1  Sex       Alphanumeric  10 
58  6  Date of Birth      Numeric  11 
64  1  External/Private indicator     Alphanumeric  12 
65  13  UCI       Alphanumeric  20 
78  13  UPN       Alphanumeric  21 
91  10  ULN       Numeric  26 
101 200 Blanks      Alphanumeric 
 
Amendment details’ record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (A)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
8  5  National Centre Number     Numeric  7 
13  4  Candidate Number     Numeric  8 
17  6  Entry subject/option code     Alphanumeric  13 
23          100         Entry subject/option/syllabus title   Alphanumeric 45 
123  1  Blank       Alphanumeric 
124  6  Result subject/option /syllabus code   Alphanumeric  13 
130 100 Result subject/option/syllabus title   Alphanumeric 45 
230  8  QAN       Alphanumeric  27 
238 6 First Entry Date     Numeric  46 
244  4  Pathways      Numeric  28 
248  1  Transaction Type     Alphanumeric  17 
249  2  First grade      Alphanumeric  14, 18 
251  2  Second grade      Alphanumeric  14, 18 
253  2  Endorsement to First grade    Alphanumeric  14, 18 
255  2  Endorsement to Second grade    Alphanumeric  14, 18 
257  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
259  1  First grade partial absence     Alphanumeric  15, 18 
260  1  Second grade partial absence    Alphanumeric  15, 18 
261  1  Endorsement to first grade partial absence   Alphanumeric  15, 18 
262  1  Endorsement to second grade partial absence  Alphanumeric  15, 18 
263  1  Blank       Alphanumeric 
264  2  First grade      Alphanumeric  14, 19 
266  2  Second grade      Alphanumeric  14, 19 
268  2  Endorsement to First grade    Alphanumeric  14, 19 
270  2  Endorsement to Second grade    Alphanumeric  14, 19 
272  2  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
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274  1  First grade partial absence     Alphanumeric  15, 19 
275  1  Second grade partial absence    Alphanumeric  15, 19 
276  1  Endorsement to first grade partial absence   Alphanumeric  15, 19 
277  1  Endorsement to second grade partial absence  Alphanumeric  15, 19 
278  23  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
 
Trailer record 
Start  Length  Content       Type   Notes 
1  1  Record type (T)      Alphanumeric  1 
2  2  Sending organisation code    Numeric  2 
4  2  Receiving organisation code    Numeric  2 
6  1  Data type      Alphanumeric 3 
7  1  Examination type     Alphanumeric  4 
8  4  Date of examination series    Numeric  5 
12  10  Count       Numeric  16 
22  279  Blanks       Alphanumeric 
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GCE UNIT RESULTS FILE (UCAS)   
     
     
Header Record    
Start length content type notes 
1 1 Record type(H) Alphanumeric 1 
2 2 Sending organisation code Numeric 2 
4 2 Receiving organisation code Numeric 2 
6 1 Data type Alphanumeric 3 
7 1 Examination type Alphanumeric 4 
8 4 Date of examination series Numeric 5 
12 10 Date and time file created Numeric 6 
22 149 Blanks Alphanumeric  
     
Personal details’ record   
Start Length Content Type Notes 
     
1 1 Record type (P) Alphanumeric 1 
2 2 Sending organisation code Numeric 2 
4 2 Receiving organisation code Numeric 2 
6 2 Blanks Alphanumeric  
8 5 National Centre Number Numeric 7 
13 4 Candidate Number Numeric 8 
17 40 Candidate Name Alphanumeric 9 
57 1 Sex Alphanumeric 10 
58 6 Date of Birth Numeric 11 
64 1 External/Private indicator Alphanumeric 12 
65 13 UCI Alphanumeric 20 
78 13 UPN Alphanumeric 21 
91 10 ULN Numeric 26 
101 70 blanks Alphanumeric  
     
Subject details’ record   
Start Length Content Type Notes 
     
1 1 Record type (S) Alphanumeric 1 
2 2 Sending organisation code Numeric 2 
4 2 Receiving organisation code Numeric 2 
6 2 Blanks Alphanumeric  
8 5 National Centre Number Numeric 7 
13 4 Candidate Number Numeric 8 
17 6 Cash in Code (result subject/opt code) Alphanumeric 22 
23 8 QAN Alphanumeric 27 
31 4 Pathways Numeric 28 
35 4 Total UMS Alphanumeric 25 
39 6 Unit Code1 Alphanumeric 23 
45 1 Unit Code1 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
46 3 Unit Code1 ums Alphanumeric 25 
49 1 Unit Code1 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
50 6 Unit Code2 Alphanumeric 23 
56 1 Unit Code2 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
57 3 Unit Code2 ums Alphanumeric 25 
60 1 Unit Code2 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
61 6 Unit Code3 Alphanumeric 23 
67 1 Unit Code3 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
68 3 Unit Code3 ums Alphanumeric 25 
71 1 Unit Code3 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
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72 6 Unit Code4 Alphanumeric 23 
78 1 Unit Code4 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
79 3 Unit Code4 ums Alphanumeric 25 
82 1 Unit Code4 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
83 6 Unit Code5 Alphanumeric 23 
89 1 Unit Code5 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
90 3 Unit Code5 ums Alphanumeric 25 
93 1 Unit Code5 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
94 6 Unit Code6 Alphanumeric 23 
100 1 Unit Code6 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
101 3 Unit Code6 ums Alphanumeric 25 
104 1 Unit code6 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
105 6 Unit Code7 Alphanumeric 23 
111 1 Unit Code7 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
112 3 Unit Code7 ums Alphanumeric 25 
115 1 Unit code7 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
116 6 Unit Code8 Alphanumeric 23 
122 1 Unit Code8 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
123 3 Unit Code8 ums Alphanumeric 25 
126 1 Unit code8 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
127 6 Unit Code9 Alphanumeric 23 
133 1 Unit Code9 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
134 3 Unit Code9 ums Alphanumeric 25 
137 1 Unit Code9 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
138 6 Unit Code10 Alphanumeric 23 
144 1 Unit Code10 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
145 3 Unit Code10 ums Alphanumeric 25 
148 1 Unit Code10 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
149 6 Unit Code11 Alphanumeric 23 
155 1 Unit Code11Grade Alphanumeric 24 
156 3 Unit Code11 ums Alphanumeric 25 
159 1 Unit Code11 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
160 6 Unit Code12 Alphanumeric 23 
166 1 Unit Code12 Grade Alphanumeric 24 
167 3 Unit Code12 ums Alphanumeric 25 
170 1 Unit Code12 partial absence Alphanumeric 25 
     
Trailer record    
Start Length Content Type Notes 
     
1 1 Record type (T) Alphanumeric 1 
2 2 Sending organisation code Numeric 2 
4 2 Receiving organisation code Numeric 2 
6 1 Data type Alphanumeric 3 
7 1 Examination type Alphanumeric 4 
8 4 Date of examination series Numeric 5 
12 10 Count Numeric 16 
22 149 Blanks Alphanumeric  
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DIPLOMA BASEDATA FILE 
File Header record 

Start Length Content Type Notes 
     

1 1 File Type (Value ‘G’) Alphanumeric  
2 1 Record type (Value ‘1’) Numeric  
3 2 Series Code (Value ‘06’) Alphanumeric 33 
5 2 Series Year Numeric 34 
7 1 Language (‘_’ if English) Alphanumeric  
8 2 Sending organisation code (Awarding Body) Numeric 2 
10 2 Series Code (Value ‘06’) Alphanumeric 33 
12 2 Series Year Numeric 34 
14 1 Distribution type (Value ‘B’) Alphanumeric  
15 7 Software Package Alphanumeric  
22 3 Software Package Version Alphanumeric  
25 2 Formats Version (Value ‘12’) Numeric  
27 65 Pad with spaces Alphanumeric  

 
Centre Header record 

Start Length Content Type Notes 
     

1 1 File Type (Value ‘G’) Alphanumeric  
2 1 Record type (Value ‘3’) Numeric  
3 2 Series Code (Value ‘06’) Alphanumeric 33 
5 2 Series Year Numeric 34 
7 1 Language (‘_’ if English) Alphanumeric  
8 2 Sending organisation code (Awarding Body) Numeric 2 
10 2 Series Code (Value ‘06’) Alphanumeric 33 
12 2 Series Year Numeric 34 
14 3 Sequence Number Numeric 35 
17 75 Pad with spaces Alphanumeric  

 
Detail record 

Start Length Content Type Notes 
     

1 1 File Type (Value ‘G’) Alphanumeric  
2 1 Record type (Value ‘5’) Numeric  
3 8 Qualification Accreditation Number (QAN) Alphanumeric 29 
11 4 QAN Suffix Alphanumeric 30 
15 8 Generic QAN Alphanumeric 29 
23 4 Generic QAN Suffix Alphanumeric 30 
27 4 Exam type: Qualification Title (Value ‘DPL ’) Alphanumeric  
31 3 Exam type: Level Alphanumeric 31 
34 1 Exam type: Item (Value ‘C’) Alphanumeric  
35 1 Exam type: Process (Value ‘D’) Alphanumeric  
36 45 Line of Learning Alphanumeric 32 
81 1 Fee Defined Alphanumeric 36 
82 5 Fee Numeric 37 
87 1 Results Type (Value ‘1’) Alphanumeric  
88 4 Gradeset Alphanumeric 38 

 
Centre trailer record 

Start Length Content Type Notes 
     

1 1 File Type (Value ‘G’) Alphanumeric  
2 1 Record type (Value ‘7’) Numeric  
3 2 Series Code (Value ‘06’) Alphanumeric 33 
5 2 Series Year Numeric 34 
7 1 Language (‘_’ if English) Alphanumeric  
8 7 Number of Records Numeric 39 
15 6 Date file produced Numeric 40 
